

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

No. 2021-0147

State of New Hampshire

v.

Robert Leroux

APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 7 FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
6TH CIRCUIT COURT – DISTRICT DIVISION – FRANKLIN

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE
THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

By Its Attorneys,

JOHN M. FORMELLA
ATTORNEY GENERAL

and

ANTHONY J. GALDIERI
SOLICITOR GENERAL

Weston R. Sager, Bar No. 269463
Assistant Attorney General
New Hampshire Department of Justice
Criminal Justice Bureau
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301-6397
Weston.R.Sager@doj.nh.gov

(Oral argument waived)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | 2 |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | 4 |
| ISSUES PRESENTED | 7 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS | 8 |
| I. THE DEFENDANT’S TWO VIOLATIONS OF RSA 263:64 FOR DRIVING AFTER SUSPENSION | 8 |
| a. The July 14, 2018 incident..... | 8 |
| b. The October 5, 2018 incident..... | 9 |
| II. THE TRIALS | 11 |
| a. Case 1213 | 11 |
| b. Case 874 | 12 |
| III. POST-TRIAL PROCEDURAL HISTORY | 13 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 17 |
| ARGUMENT | 20 |
| I. THE DRIVING AFTER SUSPENSION COMPLAINT WAS SUFFICIENT. | 20 |
| a. The standard of review for this claim is plain error because the defense failed to challenge the sufficiency of the complaint before trial..... | 20 |
| b. The trial court did not commit plain error when it determined that the complaint was sufficient. | 21 |
| <i>i. The trial court did not err when it rejected the defendant’s challenge to the sufficiency of the complaint.</i> | 21 |
| <i>ii. The trial court did not commit plain error.</i> | 26 |
| <i>iii. The trial court’s alleged error did not affect the defendant’s substantial rights or seriously affect the fairness, integrity, or public reputation of judicial proceedings.</i> | 27 |
| c. Even if the standard of review is not plain error, this Court should affirm. | 29 |
| II. THE CERTIFIED DMV RECORDS DID NOT CONTAIN INADMISSIBLE HEARSAY..... | 30 |

| | | |
|----------------------------|--|----|
| a. | The defendant’s hearsay claim is not preserved. | 30 |
| b. | Even if the defendant’s hearsay claim is preserved, it is without merit. | 31 |
| CONCLUSION | | 38 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | | 39 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | | 40 |
| ADDENDUM TABLE OF CONTENTS | | 41 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Abbott v. Prudential Insurance Co.</i> , 195 A. 413 (N.H. 1937) .. | 32, 34, 35, 36 |
| <i>Bickford v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 114 N.H. 237 (1974) | 35 |
| <i>Carignan v. Wheeler</i> , 153 N.H. 465 (2006) | 31 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Lamont L.</i> , 438 Mass. 842, 784 N.E.2d 1119 (2003) | 20 |
| <i>Envtl. Utils., LLC. v. PSC of Mo.</i> , 219 S.W.3d 256 (Mo. Ct. App. 2007) .. | 37 |
| <i>Halifax-Am. Energy Co. v. Provider Power, LLC</i> , 170 N.H. 569 (2018)... | 30 |
| <i>In re Alex C.</i> , 158 N.H. 525 (2009) | 27 |
| <i>In re Sawyer</i> , 161 N.H. 11 (2010) | 28, 29 |
| <i>McIntire v. Woodall</i> , 140 N.H. 228 (1995) | 28, 29 |
| <i>Nnaka v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria</i> , 238 F. Supp. 3d 17 (D.D.C. 2017) | 37 |
| <i>Simpson v. Calivas</i> , 139 N.H. 1 (1994) | 32, 35 |
| <i>State v. Bird</i> , 161 N.H. 31 (2010) | 25, 28 |
| <i>State v. Blais</i> , 104 N.H. 214 (1962) | 33, 34, 35 |
| <i>State v. Carr</i> , 167 N.H. 264 (2015) | 29 |
| <i>State v. Cheney</i> , 165 N.H. 677 (2013) | passim |
| <i>State v. D'Alo</i> , 649 A.2d 498 (R.I. 1994) | 35 |
| <i>State v. Ericson</i> , 159 N.H. 379 (2009) | 22, 29, 30 |
| <i>State v. French</i> , 146 N.H. 97 (2001) | 22 |
| <i>State v. Hammell</i> , 155 N.H. 47 (2007) | 31, 32, 33 |
| <i>State v. Marcotte</i> , 124 N.H. 61 (1983) | 32, 35, 36 |
| <i>State v. Mercon</i> , 174 N.H. 261, 261 A.3d 958 (2021) | 23, 26, 27 |
| <i>State v. Mueller</i> , 166 N.H. 65 (2014) | 21, 27, 28 |
| <i>State v. Ortiz</i> , 162 N.H. 585 (2011) | 20 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>State v. Panarello</i> , 157 N.H. 204 (2008)..... | 26, 27 |
| <i>State v. Pinault</i> , 168 N.H. 28 (2015)..... | passim |
| <i>State v. Shute</i> , 122 N.H. 498 (1982)..... | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Brockwell</i> , 14 C.M.R. 653 (A.F.B.R. 1954) | 32, 33 |
| <i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 324 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2003) | 20 |

Statutes

| | |
|------------------------|-------------------|
| RSA 259:90 | 9, 22 |
| RSA 259:107 | 9, 22 |
| RSA 263:56 | 24 |
| RSA 263:60 | 19, 33, 36 |
| RSA 263:64 | passim |
| RSA 265-A:2 | passim |
| RSA 265-A:18, IV | 9, 10, 23, 24, 25 |
| RSA 265-A:30 | 25 |
| RSA 502-A:11 | 25 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----|
| 29 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Evidence</i> § 148 (2021)..... | 37 |
| <i>McCormick on Evid.</i> § 324.1 (8th ed.) | 36 |

Rules

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Dist. Div. R.</i> 1.8(E) | 20 |
| <i>Fed. R. Crim. P.</i> 12(b)(3)(B) | 20 |
| <i>Fed. R. Evid.</i> 201 | 37 |
| <i>N.H. R. Ev.</i> 201 | 37 |

| | |
|-----------------------------------|--------|
| <i>N.H. R. Evid.</i> 801(c) | 31 |
| <i>N.H. R. Evid.</i> 803(8) | passim |
| <i>N.H. R. Evid.</i> 805 | 36 |
| <i>Sup. Ct. R.</i> 16-A..... | 20, 21 |
